






























FIRST AMENDMENT

TO EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT OF SUPERINTENDENT

This document is the First Amendment to the Employment Contract of Superintendent

Dr. Pedro Galaviz, Ed.D., originally executed and effective as of May 9, 2013 ("Original

Contract"). The provisions of this Amendment shall modify the Original Contract with the

provisions of this Amendment to be effective as of the 28th day of October, 2014. By signing
this Amendment, the School Board of Canutillo Independent School District in El Paso, Texas

("Board") and Dr. Pedro Galaviz, Ed.D., the Superintendent ("Superintendent"), agree to the

below-noted changes to the Original Contract.

1. Term: The term of the Original Contract in Paragraph 1.1 was originally scheduled to

end on June 30, 2016. The term of the Original Contract is hereby extended by one (1)

year to June 30, 201 7. The tenn of the Superintendent's contract of employment shall end

on June 30, 2017, unless otherwise modified or extended by the Board.

2. Entire Agreement: Except as expressly modified in this First Amendment, all tenns and

conditions of the Original Contract remain in full force and effect. This First

Amendment, together with the Original Contract, constitute the entire agreement between

the School District and the Superintendent regarding the Superintendent's employment

and supercede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understanding, whether

written or oral.

EXECUTED as of the date first shown below in El Paso County, Texas.

/ It) $$1 K

SCHOOL DISTRICT

^^AWTILL OL DIST

ELQL)

ENT RUSTEES

{Firm 0ocuments/0S81/000/00043372.DOCX }



PATSY MENDOZA

SECRETARY\ BOARD OF TRUSTEES

SUPERINTE

DR. PEDRO GALAVIZ

Date; \ \ j	

{Firm Documents/0381/000/00043372.DOCX }



























{Firm Documents/0381/000/00249492.DOCX  } 1 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT  

TO EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT OF SUPERINTENDENT 

This document is the Eighth Amendment to the Employment Contract of Superintendent 
Dr. Pedro Galaviz, Ed.D., originally executed and effective as of May 9, 2013 (“Original 
Contract”).  The provisions of this Amendment shall modify the Original Contract with the 
provisions of this Amendment to be effective as of the 29th day of September, 2020.  By signing 
this Amendment, the School Board of Canutillo Independent School District in El Paso, Texas 
(“Board”) and Dr. Pedro Galaviz, Ed.D., the Superintendent (“Superintendent”), agree to the 
below-noted changes to the Original Contract.  

1. Term:  The term of the Original Contract in Paragraph 1.1 was originally scheduled to
end on June 30, 2016.  The term of the Original Contract was extended by prior
amendments extending the original term to June 30, 2021.  With this Amendment, the
term of the Superintendent’s contract of employment shall end on June 30, 2025, unless
otherwise modified or extended by the Board.

2. By prior Amendment to Superintendent's Contract of Employment, the Superintendent's
Base Salary was set at $187,799.18.  The Base Salary is increased under this Amendment
by 2.0% in accordance with Board action. Accordingly, the Superintendent's Base Salary
shall be $191,555.16.

3. Payment of Unused Flex Days:  The Superintendent shall be entitled to a lump sum
payment of up to six (6) accrued but unused flex days.  Payment of this sum shall be
calculated at his current daily rate of pay and shall not exceed six days total.  This
payment shall be a one-time payment for the year 2020 only.

4. Annuity payment:  The annuity payment made to the Superintendent shall be increased
from its current amount.  The District shall pay the amount of $2,250.00 to a 457 annuity
set up by the Superintendent.  The Superintendent shall have the right to direct all
retirement contributions made by him or on his behalf as he deems fit and subject only to
limits imposed by law.

5. Entire Agreement:  Except as expressly modified in this Eighth Amendment, all terms
and conditions of the Original Contract remain in full force and effect.  This Eighth
Amendment, together with the Original Contract and prior amendment(s), constitute the
entire agreement between the School District and the Superintendent regarding the
Superintendent’s employment and supercede all prior and contemporaneous agreements
or understanding, whether written or oral.

EXECUTED as of the date first shown below in El Paso County, Texas. 



{Firm Documents/0381/000/00249492.DOCX  } 2 

Date: ________________________ 

SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

CANUTILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BY: _______________________________________________________ 
SERGIO CORONADO  
PRESIDENT, BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________________________ 
ARMANDO RODRIGUEZ  
SECRETARY, BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

SUPERINTENDENT: 

__________________________________________________ 
DR. PEDRO GALAVIZ 
Date: ______________ 

October 22, 2020

10/22/2020




















	Superintendent Contract_Dr Pedro Galaviz
	Second Amendment to Employment Contract of Superintendent Nov 16,  2015



